VILLAGE OF McDONALD, OHIO

RESOLUTION NO. 1920-25

RESOLUTION FOR THE PURPOSE OF AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND FISCAL OFFICER TO ANY ACTION NECESSARY TO PURCHASE FROM THE CITY OF NILES, OHIO FOR THE McDONALD POLICE DEPARTMENT A 2018 FORD EXPLORER FOR EIGHT THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED AND 00/100 DOLLARS (\$8,500.00), and declaring an emergency.

WHEREAS, the Police Chief and Safety Committee have recommended to Village Council to purchase from the City of Niles, Ohio a used 2018 Ford Explorer with approximately 72,000 miles, which Ford Explorer is fully equipped with police vehicle accessories, for the price of Eight Thousand Five Hundred and 00/100 (\$8,500.00);

WHEREAS, Council for the Village of McDonald deems it appropriate and necessary to purchase the used 2018 Ford Explorer; and

WHEREAS, Council for the Village of McDonald desires to authorize the purchase of the 2018 Ford Explorer from the City of Niles, Ohio in the amount of Eight Thousand Five Hundred and 00/100 (\$8,500.00).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF McDONALD, TRUMBULL COUNTY, STATE OF OHIO, WITH AT LEAST TWO-THIRDS OF THE MEMBERS ELECTED THERETO CONCURRING, that:

<u>Section I</u>. The Mayor and Fiscal Officer of the Village of McDonald are hereby authorized and directed to take all action necessary including, without limitation, executing any, if necessary, any contract, agreement or purchase documents with the City of Niles, Ohio for the purchase of the 2018 Ford Explorer in the amount of Eight Thousand Five Hundred and 00/100 (\$8,500.00).

<u>Section II.</u> The passage of this Resolution and all deliberations relating to the passage of this Resolution were held in open meetings in accordance with the provisions of Ohio Revised Code Section 121.22.

<u>Section III.</u> To preserve the public peace, health, welfare and safety by acquiring for use an additional Police Department vehicle, as soon as possible, this Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure and shall take effect and be in full legal force and effect from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed in council this 20th day of February, 2025.

	Mayor	
Attest to:	·	